

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

WP(C) No. 1438/2024

M/s Design and Planning Forum

..... Appellant/petitioner(s)

Through: -

Ms. Anjum, Advocate vice Mr. Gulzar Ahmad, Advocate

V/s

Commissioner Secretary and Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: -

Mr. A. R. Malik, Sr. AAG

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS JUSTICE MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI, JUDGE

(ORDER)

10.07.2024

In the instant petition, petitioner has challenged the cancellation order dated 10.11.2022 with further direction to the respondents to allow the petitioner's firm to complete the work in compliance to allotment order No. 8059-63 dated 20.03.2021, as already 80% work has been completed and payment is also released in favour of the petitioner and only remaining 20% has to be executed.

Mr. A. R. Malik, learned Sr. AAG, appearing counsel for the respondents on the last date of hearing was directed to seek instructions. Today he appeared and submits that after issuance of impugned order, fresh e-tenders have been flouted and the allotment has also been made.

Notice, waived by Mr. A. R. Malik, learned Sr. AAG, on behalf of respondents. He seeks and is granted four weeks' time to file objections.

List on 23.08.2024.

In the meantime, respondent No. 2 shall consider the representation of the petitioner, which is stated to be pending before him within four weeks.

**(MOKSHA KHAJURIA KAZMI)
JUDGE**

SRINAGAR
10.07.2024
"Mohammad Yasin Dar"